          International Research Journal of Engineering and Technology (IRJET)      e-ISSN: 2395 -0056
               Volume: 04 Issue: 06 | June -2017                     www.irjet.net                                                                p-ISSN: 2395-0072
© 2017, IRJET       |       Impact Factor value: 5.181       |       ISO 9001:2008 Certified Journal       |    Page 2212
ANALYSIS OF WEAR RATE OF INTERNAL COMBUSTION ENGINE USING
FERROGRAPHY TECHNIQUE
Dr.Ashesh Tiwari1 ,Satya Prakash Dubey2
*1Professor &Head, Department of Mechanical Engineering, Institute of Engineering and Technology-Devi Ahilya
Vishwavidyalaya, Indore, India

of the machine .The steps of wear debris analyses (WDA).
• Sample  collection
•  Codification
• Physical and Chemical test
• Incubation
• Slide preparation
• Microscopic examination
• Report generation
The samples for investigation are collected from the Honda
service centre. Investigation works for this dissertation are
carried out on Honda shine bike. Following Table shows the
technical specification of Engine and  details list of all
samples or engine oil are used for the investigation.
Table 1: Technical specification
Engine (Honda shine)
Type Air cooled ,4 stroke , SI engine
Displacement 124.7cc
Max net power 7.88 kW (10.57 bhp) @7500rpm
Max net torque 10.30 Nm @ 5500 rpm
Bore 52.4 mm
Stroke 57.8 mm
Max speed 93 kmph
Table 2: Details of samples
S No. Sample code Vehicle run
(Km)
1 S1 1495
2 S2 3036
3 S3 7260
4 S4 12065
5 S5 20760
The above collected samples were tested using ferrography
technique and from the report generated the following
results like types of wear particles present in oil, wear rate of
engine components, wear particles concentration in each
sample , condition of engine after certain interval of run etc.
obtained.
6. RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
After the samples were tested and based on the  wear debris
present in the lube oil the machine condition is rated
according to types of wear particle present, their sizes and
concentration in the rating scale as:
On a subjective scale of (0-10)
Thus based on above ratings following  rating graphs with
different types of particle in different samples are observed
as follows  :
Ferrous wear particles  (S1- 1495)
Ratings
Fig 11: Graph between different wear particles and their
ratings in S1.
0-4 NORMAL WEAR
5-7 MARGINAL WEAR
8-10 CRITICAL WEAR
          International Research Journal of Engineering and Technology (IRJET)      e-ISSN: 2395 -0056
               Volume: 04 Issue: 06 | June -2017                     www.irjet.net                                                                p-ISSN: 2395-0072